Intershop does not incur an interest risk since the Company has a bank loan with a fixed interest rate over
the term of the loan.

CURRENCY RISK

Certain transactions in the Intershop Group are denominated in foreign currencies. This leads to risks from
exchange rate fluctuations. In general, Intershop hedges invoices in foreign currencies with currency
options. As of the balance sheet date, there were no currency options. Intershop is primarily exposed to
exchange rate risk relating to the U.S. dollar and the Australian dollar. The carrying amount of the Group’s
monetary assets and liabilities denominated in these currencies was as follows at the balance sheet date:

The carrying amount of the monetary assets and debt of the Group denominated in Australian dollars total
AUD 0 at the balance sheet date (2015: AUD 0).
The following table shows the sensitivity of a 10% rise or fall in the euro against the two currencies from
the Group’s perspective. The sensitivity analysis merely comprises outstanding monetary items denomi-
nated in foreign currency and adjusts their translation at the end of the period to reflect a 10% change in
the exchange rates.

Financial liabilities
in EUR thousand

 Carrying
amount at

Dec. 31, 2015
 Cash flow

in 2016

 Carrying
amount at

Dec. 31, 2016
 Cash flow

in 2017
Cash flow

after 2017

Noncurrent liabilities to banks 4,949 0 2,772 0 3,023

Current liabilities to banks 1,000 1,296 1,000 1,179 0

Trade accounts payable 2,064 2,064 1,350 1,350 0

Other current liabilities 1,275 1,275 1,163 1,163 0

in EUR thousand

Assets Liabilities

2016 2015 2016 2015

in USD 428 968 0 23

in EUR thousand

Earnings after tax
USD

Earnings after tax
AUD

2016 2015 2016 2015

Change due to 10% appreciation
of the euro (5) (11) 0 0

Change due to 10% depreciation
of the euro 7 14 0 0

71

N
O

TE
S

TO
 T

H
E

CO
N

SO
LI

D
AT

ED
 F

IN
A

N
CI

A
L

ST
AT

EM
EN

TS

Related party disclosures

Intershop maintained business relationships with the consolidated subsidiaries. The Company‘s largest
individual stockholder, eBay Enterprises Inc., with whom business relationships were maintained, sold its
participating interest of 24.9% in April 2016. The participating interest is now held by Shareholder Value
Management AG and Shareholder Value Beteiligungen AG; no business relationships are maintained with
these parties. We refer to the section on „Disclosures according to section 289 (4) and section 315 (4) HGB